# Fax Cover

To: MR. Dick Saucher Fax #: (650) 595-8412

Date: 17-02-05 # of Pages (including cover sheet):

From: MR. Mark Blackman Phone #: 850-748-2538

Subject: Contamination of Soil + Violation of Clean Air Act.

Please Consider Urgent.

REQUESTING INVESTIGATION ON PARTRIAGE SIBLEY INJUSTICAL
SERVICES located On Property of International Paper
Company In Continuent Florida.

Attn: MR. Dick Sancher Environmental Protection Agency 160 Governmental Counter

12-02-05

Suite 308

Pensacola, Florida 32502

Please Consider Urgent!

RE: Request For Vegent Investigation - Contamination Of Soil + Vidation of Clean Air Act.

DEAR SIR, I am requesting an immediate investigation into possible contamination of Soil at the International Paper Company to Cated in Cantonnent, Florida. The company Responsible for Said Contamination is a subcontractor (Partailog Sibley Industrial Services) located on the property of International Paper Company in Cantonne Florida. I am very concerned are at this mainly due to the fact that a New Subdivision was recently Built directly Behind Partailog Sibley Industrial Services whice I am a former employee of this subcontanter. But definitely not a diagraphed Scomer employee of this subconcerned not only about my health but others as well especially the families in this new subdivision. I spoke out about this issue with my former employer on schonal occassion but it wasnet taken very well

As you can see I am a former Employee, please investigat immediately, my contact telephone and address is listed Below.

> Mark Blackman Post Office Rox 261 Milton, Florida 32572 -0261 850-748-2538

Sincerely, March Bloken

AHN: MR. Dick Sancher ENVIRONENTAL PROBECTION Agency 160 GOVERNMENTAL CENTER

12-02-05

Suite 308

Pensacola, Florida 32502

Please Considér Urgent

RE: Request For Wesent Investigation - Contamination Of Soil + Vidation of Clean Air Act.

DEAR SIR, I AM Requesting AM immediate investigation into Por Sible Contamulation of Soil of the International Paper Company to CAted in CANtonoment, Florida. The company Responsible for said contemination is a subcontractor (Partailor Sibley Industrial Services) located on the property of International Paper Company in Cantanne Florida. I am very concerned areat this mainly due to the fact that A NEW SUBLIVISION WAS RECENTLY BUILT directly Behind PARTRIAGE SIBLEX I industrial Services effice. I ARA former employed of this sub. CONTRACTOR, But definitely not a dispressibled figures Employee I am very concerned not only about my health but others as well, especially the families in this new Subdivision, I spoke out about this issue with my former employer on several occassion But it washe taken very well

As you can see I am a former Employee, please investigat immediatey, my contact telephone and address is listed Below.

Partide tout Steen - x 2380 cell 458-6485

Mark Blackman

haul vanous waste

ww ash Sludge

IM

POST OFFICE BOX 261 Milton, Florida 32572 -0261

850-748-2538 trailer, office

20 pieces of equipped diesel fuel tanks proontainment

Sincerely, Bloken



## STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Northwest District

## Torthwest District

#### A. INITIAL CONTACT:

Department Representative: Kim Allen

Calling Party's Name: Mark Blackman

Representing: citizen

Called

**Was Called** 

Returned

Call

**Date/ Time:** 12/9/05 4:28 pm

County: Escambia

**Program:** Water Facilities

**Phone #:** (850)748-2538, (850)626-1331

Recontact Needed: Yes

Callers Address:

City:

#### **Details of Conversation:**

The Department received a faxed complaint from Mr. Blackman on 12/2/05. His complaint requested an investigation of his former employer, Partridge Sibley Industrial Services located on the property of International Paper Company in Cantonment due to contamination of soil and violations of the Clean Air Act (attached). The complaint was originally given to waste on 12/2/05 but was forwarded to wastewater for follow-up on 12/5/05. Joel Boulduc with IP was called on 12/5/05 to find out what type of waste they may generate. He said they hauled various waste for the mill, including wastewater ash, sludge, and lime. He stated that they had an office (trailer), about 20 pieces of equipment and diesel fuel tanks that were in containment. Mr. Blackman was left a message on 12/7/05 asking for details of his complaint. He called back on 12/9/05. His concern is the leaking/pouring of diesel, oil and hydraulic fluid from trucks parked at the Partridge-Sibley office. He said that the ground has been stained in areas from the years of leakage. Many trucks leak but mainly the dump trucks. His dump truck (#110) leaked hydraulic fluid. They also allowed oil and fuel to overflow on the ground during maintenance of the trucks and he also witnessed them pouring the fluid directly on the ground. He said that he stated his concerns to Mr. Bill Steen on many occasions. He stated he had pictures to back up his concerns.

### B. AGENCY CONTACTED AFTER CONVERSATION:

**Health Department:** 

Other:

#### C. CONVERSATION RESOLUTION:

**Description of Resolution:** Mr. Blackman was asked to send a copy of his pictures to the Department so they could be given to the waste section with the complaint referrel.

**Date:** 12/9/05

## D. FINAL DISPOSITION:

Final Deposition: Refered to Solid Waste

Name: Kim Allen Date: 12/12/05

Notes: Will forward pictures when they are received.